



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2642/2025**

COL. S.P. SHARMA (RETD.)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shaunak Kashyap, Ms. Nistha
Gupta, Mr. Sameer Gupta, Mr.
Vignesh Ramanathan, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the
State with Mr. Aditya Khatri,
Advocate and with SI Kamal, PS
Tughlak Road.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 24990/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2642/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner is seeking quashing of the FIR bearing no. 71/2025, registered at Police Station Tughlak Road, New Delhi for the commission of offence punishable under Sections 329(3)/324(2)/3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (hereafter 'BNS').
4. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State.



5. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through the Investigating Officer (IO) concerned for the next date of hearing.
6. List on 16.09.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/zp