



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2642/2025

COL. S.P. SHARMA (RETD.)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Shaunak Kashyap, Mr. Anuj Panwar, Ms. Nistha Gupta, Mr. Sameer Gupta and Mr. Vignesh Ramanatham, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the State with Mr. Aditya Khatri, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

16.09.2025

%

1. The learned counsel for the complainant appears and seeks time to file reply.
2. Let the same be filed within two weeks from date, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner will ensure that the petitioner will handover all the documents that have been asked for by the Police.
4. List on 28.10.2025.
5. At this stage, it is stated by the learned APP for the State that the



Police do not intend to arrest the accused person.

6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/A