



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2642/2025**

COL. S.P. SHARMA (RETD.)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shaunak Kashyap, Ms. Nisha
Gupta, Mr. Anuj Panwar and Mr.
Vignesh Ramanatham, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V Khatri, ASC (Crl) for
State.
Counsel (appearance not given) for R-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
28.10.2025

%

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 seeks time to file an affidavit of respondent no. 2 and a reply with the signature of respondent no. 2 so as to overcome any technicality which may arise while addressing arguments.
2. At request, list on 09.01.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 28, 2025/vc



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 01/11/2025 at 12:23:54